MOTION: DUFFY May 9, 2017
Regular Meeting
SECOND: DEVINE Resolution No. 17-34
RE: Appropriating Funds for Fiscal Year 2018 Beginning July 1, 2017 through June
30, 2018

ACTION: APPROVED: Ayes: 7; Nays 0

FIRST READ: April 25, 2017 SECOND READ: May 9, 2017

Section 1.

The City Manager has submitted to the City Council a proposed balanced Fiscal Year 2018 budget

necessary for the provision of City services.

A duly advertised public hearing was held on April 18, 2017 at which comments from the public

concerning the budget were heard.

The City Council has reviewed and made certain revisions to the budget.

Therefore, the City Council resolves that the following purposes be authorized and the annual
appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018 be made from the GENERAL FUND:

Function

L0 e o3 4 T, OO $376,169
City COUNCluumeiercttctr s s as s s asaes .247,480
City Manager's OffiCe ...t sssssssassasssesses 928,164
Central Rappahannock Reglonal Library ........eeeeccriernenncreniensesercicseieisesssssines 1,435,471
Clerk Of COUNCIL.iiieirininiririnenreiesseneisesssiesssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesesstssesssssssssssssssssssssssas 114,662
Clerk of the CIFCUIt COULt.uiniiiiiiereeecnisiseneesessssssssssstsssessssssssssssssssesssasassssssssssssssasssssasareses 849,715
Commissioner Of the REVENUE......cccecvnerciire ettt ses s es s sse e sasnas 1,014,048
Commonwealth’s AttOIMEY .....c.evvrieviiiiinici i sasasessasesesscssssces 1,346,955
Community Planning & Buildifig .......c.cccvvveviniiininiinciiiciiisnncnsnisnissnsssesnenns 1,520,126
COULES  curreriieicesesesisesessssssssstssesess s e sasess sttt s s s sas st asas st bbb et ek ek et et ababababstrsssasnsessnsnsnssnsnsaen 321,774
COLTECHOMNS «vveveueeaearernenseresisnsesessosesessssssesessassssseststssessstssassensssssesassosesessssnsatessnsssesesesssansnnns 4,794,450
Economic Development. ... i ssssssssssssiossesssnes 960,533
FHEE ettt e s st s s ettt s bbb bttt s bbb aab et et s anbasesastesas 7,045,311
FASCAL AfTAILS uvereerrerirereeceeesecetstet et ssse e es s e st s s s ss s sast st asebsnssesssesstesetssessassstesasanssnsnsnes 915,368
HUMAN RESOULCES..veitiieiniiiieieenreenenirenrestssiteseeeseeisesessssssesssssessssssassessessessasatansssssssssssessssssen 372,965

Information Technology.......iiiiiiasnes ..1,455,285



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

INSULANCE ..ottt sttt e s s n s anes 1,413,000
Parks, ReCreation & FVEnts ... crccineeneeeeeecneeiestsseiststesesss e aeseses et saeesesassesesesens 2,682,593
POLCE ettt ses s s ebat st et et st s st bbb a bbb e bt ettt esnsasasassenssebebean 9,627,248
PUDHBC FACIHHES ...ttt s sss s s ssnsse s ssesenan 2,630,681
PUDBNC WOLKS .ottt sttt ess s st s tss s st saseses s s ss s s sasannses 6,969,322
REGIONAl AGENCIES .o.vuvririiciirictciei sttt s se s s bs st besasssesastastnes 1,624,359
REGISTAL .ottt ettt s sttt s sttt st et eernnn 226,191
Safety & Risk MaNagemEnt ...ttt sesssssssass s sessassacsassoces 117,811
SHELIFE'S OFFICE cvvvnveereuencnetreriesstnsseisesetsssetessese s tssstassesesssssss s sesassss st sassesssareassssassssassesastosas 2,217,199
Transportation DIVISION ...ttt sseasessesasessassssesssssssssssenssossnnans 154,080
THEASULEL ...uueeueeeucueirunuesceseeseses it sttt e s e e e e s e s s s st sastasa s s nsssasanesasesesesesstesesntatssasnsnsnsassnsen 838,927
CONUNZEICY oottt ss et a e st s st s st st st e st se st s se s easansssanans 498,620
ALIHON SAVINES coocvrrvecictetcteset s ss st sae st b s bbb s n st (250,000)
TrANSTEL 1O EIDA ettt ettt st as et s s setsas s st be e ss s bt esesesssesenesssessseseseasase 95,000
Transfer to Parking Fund ...ttt ssssessscaees 50,000
Transfer tO ArtS COMIMISSION c.vviurieererereressreretsssesisssesessssesesesssssssesesssrsenssessssassessesssssensasenes 35,000
Transfer to Ripatian Land Stewardship Fund ... 10,500
Transfer to Regional Group TOULSIML......cuiiiiiciicincsicseseceeesnresssessa et e sssseses 50,000
Transfer to Regional Consumer Matketing ......eciieeocmceeeecseesesscsisissscasasnnns 121,000
Transfer t0 VICHM WIHIESS w.evcceirereneeteisrreeeeieiesessstssseseesssessssssssesssssesssssessassssesesesnenesens 40,000
Transfer t0 CDBG ...ttt sstesetsssststssssetsss s et s sse s et s ese e ss s nesesasersesene 15,000
Transfer to Grants FUNA ...ttt ettt ee s et sessasssone 85,500
Transfer t0 Capital....... et aes 2,000,000
Transfer to Children's SErvICES ACt..umrinierrrerereieieeierereeesesresasseresesesesssssesesssessssssssessssssenns 675,275
TLANSTEL tO SO WAL .. ceeeeeieieeeeeeeteteeeese e e reeestensae e sese e s sste e s et ess s ssasesesesssesasnesanesens 100,000
Transfer t0 DED SEIVICE ..uvirrrirrrirrireeinireeisessssetsesesestcsstessessssesesesessaesesesesesssssesesesssassssanas 8,149,008
Transfer tO SOCIAl SEIVICES...uvuicirierirereetererieteeee et ee et eenet e e sesssssss s s sesesssesesesssenes 1,040,000
Transfer t0 SCHOOLS ..o s s e st sabeesas 28,344,710
Transfer to Schools (Head Start) .........cvivcivcniicceniieeiieciecesnisnsiessscsseeseeecssssssnae 215,500
TOLAL  creeeieicieicrnsennereessssssnssasssossensossossssssassosserasnassssnasasasssssnnsasssssnranese 93,475,000

Page 2

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,642,469 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the SOCIAL SERVICES FUND (Fund 201) which monies ate to be ex-

pended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the

City of Fredericksburg Social Services Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $43,740,830 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the SCHOOL OPERATING FUND (Fund 205) which monies are to be

expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the Fredericksburg City

School Board.



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Page 3
The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,525,328 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the CITY GRANTS FUND (Fund 210) which monies are to be expended

in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,141,035 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the SCHOOL GRANTS FUND (Fund 211) which monies are to be ex-

pended 1n accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the Fredericksburg City
School Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $95,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FUND (Fund 215)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by

the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $95,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the BLIGHT ABATEMENT FUND (Fund 228) which monies are to be

expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $562,099 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the STORM WATER MANAGEMENT FUND (Fund 229) which monies

are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $4,327,664 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND (Fund 401) which monies

are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $4,256,850 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the EDUCATION BOND FUND (Fund 403) which monies are to be

expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by City Council.



May 9, 2017

Resolution No. 17-34

Page 4

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,101,580 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the WATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund 501) which monies are to be

expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $7,740,947 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUND (Fund 502) which monies are

to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,833,614 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION FUND (Fund 503) which monies are

to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $872,239 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the PARKING FUND (Fund 504) which monies are to be expended in
accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropration in the sum of $1,232,480 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK REGIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE ACADEMY
FUND (Fund 736) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized

and approved by the City Council and the Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,162,590 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the RAPPAHANNOCK AREA OFFICE ON YOUTH FUND (Fund 738)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by

the City Council and the Rappahannock Area Office on Youth Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropration in the sum of $30,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the SPECIAL WELFARE REVENUE FUND (Fund 739) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council

and the City of Fredericksburg Social Services Board.



May 9, 2017

Resolution No. 17-34

Page 5

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,949,468 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the CHILDREN’S SERVICES ACT FUND (Fund 741) which monies are
to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and

the City of Fredericksburg Community Policy Management Team.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $278,794 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the COURT SERVICES UNIT FUND (Fund 747) which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the

City of Fredericksburg Court Services Unit Board.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,951,836 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the CELEBRATE VIRGINIA SOUTH COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AUTHORITY FUND (Fund 753) which monies are to be expended in accordance with law
for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council and the Celebrate Virginia South Commu-
nity Development Authority.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropration in the sum of $87,813 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the RIPARIAN LAND STEWARDSHIP FUND (Fund 801) which monies

are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $5,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the OPEB TRUST FUND (Fund 805) which monies are to be expended in

accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council.

The City Council further resolves that the City Manager is authorized to make line-item changes
within budget program totals and such changes shall be reported to the City Council by way of periodic

tinancial reports.

The City Council further resolves that at the close of the fiscal year the City Manager is authorized

to maintain appropriations for encumbrances and grants.



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Page 6

The City Council further resolves that the City Manager is authorized to increase budgets and ap-

propriations for the following items of non-budgeted restricted revenue that may occur during FY

2018:

w

Insurance recoveries received for damages to City properties for which City funds have been

expended to make repairs.

Defaulted builder and developer securities to be used for uncompleted projects.
Asset forfeiture funds.

Donations under $10,000 given for a specific purpose.

The City Council further resolves that the appropriations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2017 and shall expire June 30, 2018.

Section 2. Operating Fund Revenues.

It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the fiscal year beginning on

July 1, 2017 and ending on June 30, 2018 to meet the foregoing appropriations according to the fol-

lowing sources:

General Fund

LU OCAl SOULCES wenueerirerreeereeeet et tete et seteasessesetensas st et assnatsasasssssassssssacace $83,777,900
The Commonwealth and Federal Government .......cocvrvvccnninncninccncecncne. 6,127,100
Transfers from Other FUNAS ...t ceeereseece e senecssessessesas 900,000
Fund Balance Committed/ASSIgNed.....oiimccinririniinnsnnsnisnenesseeesssssessssens 2,275,000
Fund Balance Unassigned.........ooiiiminencincieee e sssiesesssssssssss s ssassassassanns 395,000
TOLAL ... .eeeeeeeerecnreerererssnoneeeresessssoneesessssnnnressssnassssssssssasesessssssssesssssararssse $93,475,000
Social Services Fund — Operating
City APPLOPHAHON..cuuieeeeireirersrrseresssessssesssssssssssssssssss s sssssssans b b s s s ssssss $1,040,000
Other LOCAl SOULCES ...veureeereeeieereirtsseesseeetssesesnsnesesesentsessessssssssessssssessssonessssasasnsesscss 82,406
Revenue from the Commonwealth ......c.veceererrnennerniniscseenncscesniseines 1,794,953
Revenue from the Federal GOVernment.... o cvrercennerrcncosenssennnsseneseessessses 2,604,303
Fund Balance Unassigned.......cccoieicinnicieinisciiisese s sssssssssans 120,807
TOTAL ...ttt tsss e s e asese s s st as e nsae st eestasaesessemenersaereseses $5,642,469
School Operating Fund
City APPILOPLIAtON .coucuuvrrrrrrrsesssreresisses s ssssis s sassssss s s asssssssassssssssssssssssssssasns $28,344,710
Transfer from the General Fund — Head Staft.....cccooveemnccncnccieicnnciins 215,500

Other LOCAl SOULCES c.vveurveieieteerieteeieeiesssssssssesesessasssessssssssssseessssssnssssesesssessasnea 190,400



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Aid from the CommONWeEalth ....cccvueiieiriininireiecieinieieseeeeeesesseseeeseseessssssssaes 14,440,220
Fund Balance (Unassigned) ......oouiecucenniiircncnccsceicsssessssssssssesssssessanes 250,000
Fund Balance (Assigned for OWG Debt ServiCe) ......cviuinninrensensisinnissnnsinnn. 300,000
0 7 1 O $43,740,830
City Grants — Other Miscellaneous
Other LoCal SOULCES c.ceveiirrnrniniiesneiseneenesesessssssseaes e ssaesesesessasaessasasssassessesssessans $516,100
Revenue from the CommoNWealth ....coveecvceeeeeeininnieseeeeeeccscseenneereeseesesessnenne 296,341
Revenue from the Federal GOvernmMEent......vcccirrercrrneneenenecrrcneesecsesesesesesassenenes 293,815
Transfer from the General Fund ... 346,500
FUNA BALANICE ottt er e s srasnesese e s s sne et enssassasa s s saseasesant e eatanenns 72,572
TTOTAL ...ttt ea e e st e m et s s e s st et s e arees $ 1,525,328
School Grants Fund
CALEtELIA SALES c.vereireieeceereeeeestertrestesessteessssset e sessesssssssesssssbessassessrassessessrssssssessenaes $388,300
Aid from the CommonNWealth .........ccorrerereeieceecieee e eeresseteenenes 439,790
Aid from the Federal GOVErNMENt .....eeciceeniecereniereertreeseesesesreesseeenssscseenessnen 4,312,945
TOUAL..uereeerecrcecrerirossosssnessesssssseosesssssessssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssessssssnnsssssnnneses $ 5,141,035
Economic Development Authonity Fund
Transfer from General FUN......ccoevceceireseiercienessnsnniessesssesesesesesesesesssssssssessasassens $95,000
TOUAL....ueeeeeeeerereererernnerrnsescsnnsesssssaassssssonssssssssossnassassosassesessssssosssssssssssssnne $95,000
Blight Abatement Fund
FUNA BAIANCE vttt s sse sttt e st cuessasteas s esessasnstacacn $95,000
TTOUAL......ocevveeeeeete ettt be e s s bt sa st a bt e e aea e s asatasasaenenas $95,000
Storm Water Management Fund
Real Estate PrOPerty Tax ...t sssssssassassaness $395,000
Other LOCal SOULCES ....vuveviecntireinestsssssssssssessessssssssssssssasssssssssessssassessessassssesssessssrssns 42,000
General Fund Transfer (General) .......ccoeieierneeriiceeeieeeee s stsssenissassssnnas 100,000
Fund Balance (Unassigned) ... eueeemeemueeeciee ettt 25,099
TTOtAL......ocvevreeeeeeetete sttt sttt s st b bbb st s s et s e e aereeeen $562,099
Debt Service Funds
General Fund Transfer (General) ........ccocreeineereetnrsieecses s $ 4,046,042
General Fund Transfer (EAUCAHON).......ccviuieimmniieineieiscineiss s 4,102,966
R-BOATd REVENUE ..ttt estes s sesesseesasessesetsasnsasssesssesessnssssssssssacss $282,622
FUNA BalAMCE ettt se et et se e sae e e sosareb s b bt sasshssens 153,884
TTOEAL ...ttt bttt sa e e as st e s s e e s an et s s besate $ 8,584,514
Water Fund
LOCAl SOULCES wevneerieecertetrteeree et eeseseee s sese oo seseesaesesesasassencacensseneanasntes $ 4,039,044
FUNA BallICE ettt traee e een e ene et ettt et senssan et st sma s 1,062,536

TOUAL ... s b $5,101,580

Page 7



May 9, 2017
Resolutton No. 17-34

Wastewater Fund

TLOCAL SOULCES -.vveeenrenrerieine ettt ee e tes e st b ses s ssssassnsssstssasassasansssssasssansens $6,005,675

FUNd Balance .....ccecnmrninieecrsicesieesseiesssse st es st st sssssssss s sssssessssesenesssenesesens 1,735,272

TOAL...oe sttt b bbb bbb e na st s s ne $7,740,947
Public Transportation Fund

TL0CAl SOULCES .covevrereeeeerirereririseitte e ess s s sse s s asasases $ 2,053,148

Revenue from the Commonwealth .....cocvevcvieercceieninieieieicsecsc et 936,383

Revenue from the Federal Government.......ooveccceeneneececieeece e 1,820,000

FUNA BAlANCE ettt seet et ste s sss e as et st s e sserese s s annsenas 1,024,083

TOTAL ...ttt ettt e et b et a st sa st en $5,833,614
Parking Fund

LOCAL SOULCES cuvvvivrireirecrecrereeesesesssssssesesesesssesssssessessssssssssesssssasssasesesssssesssasasesesens $557,000

FUNA BAIANCE ..ottt eesssetssssssesese e esese s e s sssessesasssssnssensanas 315,239

TOUAL.cueeeriinnneciiiniicnnetiinnineeticssnsnsosssssnsssssosssssssssssssssassasssssasossssonasssssss $872,239
Rappahannock Regional Criminal Justice Academy Fund

Academy ReVENUE.......icrcrtt st ssaes $ 1,232,480

TOLAL ...ttt es s ssere s s s s s s s tse s ssssssaensasasesssssssassessnsasssssessnses $ 1,232,480
Rappahannock Area Office on Youth Fund

Office 0N YOUth REVENUES c.cccucuieiieieeceetete e etete st s st s e sssssas e eenan $1,162,590

TOTAL......ooeeceeeeet ettt s s st enes s s s e et s s s s tanen $1,162,590
Special Welfare Fund

LLOCAL SOULCES c.rviiietercteteeecieeesieesesese s tsss e e be e sse e s s s e sesesesesesassasaasesesns $ 30,000

TOAL.....eeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeenecnseeeeesrosoresssssssasssssenansssnssssessssssasssssssnssssssssssssane $ 30,000
Children’s Services Act Fund

General FUNd Transfer ... o ieieieeeiteseesesieesesestetesessassessesssssassasssessssssosesssnns $675,265

The Commonwealth and Federal Government .........ooveeeeeerveecrccceeernecenencncnes 1,170,000

FUNd BalafiCe vttt ettt s s s ss e st snese e sresaaseesaenssasanesnssnans 104,193

TTOTRL ...ttt ettt s s bt sre s e bbbttt as bbb sa s bt e aas s s e batasasseane $1,949,468
Court Services Unit Fund

CSU REVEINUES ....vveeeerererccniresreestseenracessesssseseessassessensassestsssssssssssesssssesessssensssssssossases $278,794

TOUAL....veeeceecietrrete ettt et st as bt stas s st b ses st s st sassssatasesessasssssnsssas $278,794
Celebrate Virginia South CDA Fund

CID A ASSESSITIENLS.cvruereeerereerecrrrreeerseaessssessessssssessssssssosensasessasassssesatesssansasassasesens $1,951,836

TOtAL...ccciiirirmanreriecossrsansesnsosssssssssssssssassssssssssssasnesssssssasasssossasssssssssassasos $1,951,836

Riparian Lands Fund
LLOCAl SOULCES «.uvvirenritieeestsseietetesestessssssesssessssssesasessesasssessssssssssesssassnsnssssssssssssseneane $39,400

General FUNA Transfer ... ettt sts et ssssetetesesessesesese s s et ssessssasesannses 10,500

Page 8



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Page 9
FUNA BalANICE ..ttt sttt st e e ssssessse s s ss s s sssnsnesesananan 37,913
TOUAL.ceueeeeeeiierecsssersossorsescssssssesossssssssssossssansrssassansssassssanssssssanasrasssssasansssnare $87,813
OPEB Trust Fund
FUNA BAANICE ...vovevrieirieieicictieintsiesceesisessetstnissesessssssssiesessssesessssssssnsnsnsesesssesesssssssesssssnses $5,000
TOUAL...cceeeeerereericneriennsnsssrsssssessssssnnsssssonssnsenarsssnsanssssnsassssssasanasssssansssssssanes $5,000

Section 3. FY 2018 Capital Budget

The City Manager has submitted to the City Council a Fiscal Year 2018 capital budget for the City’s

various capital funds.

The City Council wishes to appropriate the funds necessary to move forward on these projects.

Therefore, the City Council resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $715,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the PUBLIC EDUCATION CAPITAL FUND (Fund 301) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council

and the Fredericksburg City Public School Board, as follows:

School Bus Replacement......uu ittt sessssnnns 210,000
Computer Technology......oveueiniiniiinieistt s sases 200,000
School Bus Garage........uecemeniceesicicscncsnissessecsese s sesss s sassensessssssassns 105,000
School Equipment and Facilities ... 100,000
Hugh Mercer ROOf TOP Uit ...uciiieininieicinissisisicsnscisssssessssssssssssesssssesssses 100,000
Total Public Education Capital Fund ...........eoieiniennieencrenninennneennnen. $715,000

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $9,501,361 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL FUND (Fund 302) which monies are to

be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council, as

follows:
Asphalt & Concrete Repairs.......cvueeveeeeerreerecrseeeieeseeeese s s senes $1,791,861
Culvert ReplacemMent .. . sssssesssssssssssssssssesssssssnes 125,000
Downtown Streetscape ReNOVAtONS .......coceeureeeeeeneeeerecteeeeeeeeeee e 1,300,000
Fall Hill Avenue/Nobel Way Traffic Signal.........cccoeniiccciiicnnicicinane. 300,000
Fall Hill Avenue Street Lights (Canal to I-95) ... 250,000
RIVELETONE PALK ovrrr oo seceeereeseeeseseesssessseseesssesssesesssssesscssseesesesssssssssssssesseeesessesn 5,000,000
Route Three Signal OptimiZation .......ccveeeeereeresesienissisiercseses s 147,000

Salt Storage FaCility ...ttt sss s sssssaesnins 367,500



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Page 10
Stormwater Management Projects........enininneseiiceseccsssssssssssscons 200,000
VCR Tratl BAdge...ouceee ettt en s st es e 20,000
Total Public Works Capital Fund...........coccevnueenveennvnicsirvnercrenicccnces $9,501,361

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,254,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND (Fund 303) which monies
are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council,

as follows:

Internal System IMPrOVEMENtS......ovvuimcmcercmeceseecrrenecseesesenesseessrssesssessessesesnnns $400,000
Rappahannock Raw Water Pump Station Improvements .........oeceuenisnesncninnnns 542,000
Roof Replacement at Motts Treatment Plant ... 312,500
Total Water System Improvement Fund...........cccoovvvvveriivirccinninnnene $1,254,500

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $750,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT FUND (Fund 304)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by

the City Council, as follows:

Inflow and Infiltration ADAteMent .....cvieevcrrecrecevenerestesseessassssesecssesssesssessasses $400,000
Snowden Pump Station and Force Main Improvements.........ccceceenennuniserincnens 100,000
WWTP — Rehab Oxidation DItCh cceceeeeveeececeeeeeeteeee e erenenensenenns 250,000
Total Wastewater System Improvement Fund...........coovvvivevnviennnnnnnnes $750,000

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $2,560,270 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be and it is hereby made from the PUBLIC FACILITIES CAPITAL FUND (Fund 305)
which monies are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by

the City Council, as follows:

Technology Replacements ... sssssassssssns $300,000
IT Resilience Plan Implementation ... 67,270
Enterprise Resource Planning SyStem ... 1,500,000
Bass Ellison Building IMprovements ... 44,000
Central Rappahannock Regional Library — Duct Work and Roof Repair............ 84,000
Central Rappahannock Regional Library — Parking Improvements.................... 175,000
Executive Center Plaza ImMprovements........cocuievcnvinncnecnennieenssessecnssiseissenss 90,000
Memorial Park Tennis Coutt Improvements.......occnenniciinisisnsisinsinns 90,000
Roof Repair — Dorothy Hart Community Center.........oomeiiencninnescsnssscanesnsanes 60,000
Planning Area Plan Updates........oviiinniiiicicsscsisssssassssnns 150,000

Total Public Facilities Capital Fund ..........ccoovveeevvrcninericiseeincsncnnns $2,560,270



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

Page 11
The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $57,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the PUBLIC SAFETY CAPITAL FUND (Fund 306) which monies are to
be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council, as
follows:
Fire Station #2 Concrete Repaif & IMProvements .........ouueeeceueceecuersrersncssecnne $57,000
Total Public Safety Capital Fund .........c.cceecerurererereecseesaersaeessecseesnersnesene $57,000
The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $1,300,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the SCHOOL BOND FUNDED CAPITAL FUND (Fund 311) which
montes are to be expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved the City

Council and the Fredericksburg City Public School Board, as follows:

Walker Grant Roof Replacement ... cciecncinenrecnecnescnneesenseseseseesessenees $1,300,000
Total School Bond Funded Capital Fund ..........c...ccccrvrrerveecrrecccnennnens $1,300,000

The City Council further resolves that the annual appropriation in the sum of $250,000 for Fiscal
Year 2018 be made from the NEW COURT CAPITAL FUND (Fund 315) which monies are to be
expended in accordance with law for purposes authorized and approved by the City Council, as fol-
lows:

Renwick Building IMprovements .........eiinniiiiccieccccnescnsensenss $250,000
Total New Court Capital Fund...........cecoeienericeennrecesacrccrescnscenssnnens $250,000

The City Council further resolves that the approptiations made herein shall become available for
expenditures July 1, 2017 and shall expire June 30, 2018.

Section 4. Capital Fund Revenues

It is estimated that revenues and other sources will be available during the fiscal year beginning on
July 1, 2017 and ending on June 30, 2018 to meet the foregoing appropriations according to the fol-

lowing sources:

Public Education Capital Fund
Transfer from the General Fund......oeeececeeeeeeneeessee e $515,000
Other LoCal REVEMNUES c.cucccirieirtrieeerenrissesesess e s sssssesssssse s s e sesssesssssesssssssassses 100,000




May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34

FUNA BAlANICE vttt ettt e steb s s s s nesnan 100,000
Total Public Education Capital Fund...........ccccoocoennnvrernsscenenennnenns $715,000
Public Works Capital Fund
L.0CAl REVENUE ..ttt sr s sttt b s s s s s as s nane $250,000
MOtOL FUELS TAX .cuiviurrrrrreeiiirereecsiessiststetssesesesssses s sssssstssesesenesesssssssssssasasasassssssns 360,000
State FUNAING.....oveieieeninriciciccn e sseeessesesseessessssss s s ssssnssasssassans 2,448,861
Prior Year Capital Fund Balance ... 242,500
General Fund Transfer......co e seee e ssse s sesesesessssssssens 850,000
DDt ISSUANCE ..eiiicerrereecerceiireseies ettt ss s s sttt s s bes s s s s senene 5,350,000
Total Public Works Capital Fund............ccocoeemnrinrnecrineeesscees e sessesnans $ 9,501,361
Water Capital Improvement Fund
Transfer from Operating Fund.........ciniieninincncneneeeseeseesstssescesssssesens $350,000
Transfer from Operating Fund (Availability Fees) ......cccororueenconenrinrensireescnneerenncns 300,000
FUNA Baanee ...ttt sttt st st s st ne 604,500
Total Water Capital Improvement Fund...........ccccooevennnenrcnrnrenneennen. $ 1,254,500
Wastewater System Improvement Fund
Transfer from Operating Fund.........iccciccneresntseneesercsecseseenne $125,000
Transfer from Operating Fund (Availability Fees) .....c.coocuriecinicuncnnrencnecnnecenn. 500,000
FUNA BAlAfiCe ...ooueuireeeecceiiiiie ettt ss s sssnessen s s s sssessnssasasasssssenans 125,000
Total Wastewater Capital Improvement Fund............ccccecvinennennen. $ 750,000

Public Facilities Capital Fund

Other LoCal REVENUES ....coeeeeereectettetse sttt ettt ne ettt s seneons $33,000
Commonwealth & Federal FUnds ......ccceeeinneneececeeeceeceee ettt 14,220
Transfer from the General Fund ... csresresesaeseeons 635,000
FUNA BAlANCE ..ot sss e s s s sae s nnas 378,050
DDt ISSUANCE .ottt ss st ae b es s s s s e s s anse 1,500,000
Total Public Facilities Capital Improvement Fund..............ccccccuurreruuen.. $2,560,270
Public Safety Capital Fund
LLOCAl REVEMUES ..ceeuneeeceeeccceneeaectnees et essssssesssssssssesssstessssssssssssassssessssssssssesassanes $22,000
FUNA BAANCE ..ttt s s s sae b ese s b 35,000
Total Public Safety Capital Improvement Fund ........c.ccoocoecnrnnionnnnnncnnne. $57,000
School Bond Funded Capital Fund
DDEDt ISSUANCE ettt se e e sssste s ss e nssseee st st eressss s b nessbaben s sonses $1,300,000
Total School Bond Funded Capital Fund..........ccoovveveveinenenrnenrrenn. $1,300,000

New Court Capital Fund
FUNA BAIANICE coreoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eesssesmssssessssesssssesssssssssssessesssssssssesssssssseesssssseeseeees $250,000

Total New Court Capital Fund ............icnceceseseeseessseas $250,000

Page 12



May 9, 2017
Resolution No. 17-34
Page 13

Votes:

Ayes: Greenlaw, Withers, Devine, Duffy, Ellis, Frye, Kelly
Nays: None

Absent from Vote: None

Absent from Meeting: None

Clerk’s Certificate

L, the undersigned, certify that I am Clerk of Council of the City of Fredericksburg, Virginia, and that the foregoing is
a true copy of Resolution No. 17-34 duly adapted at the City Conncil meeting held May 9, 2017 at which a quorHm
was present and voted. _—

W

on cey
Clérk uncil




CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, VIRGINIA

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
At June 30, 2016

Exhibit 3

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Receivables (net of allowances for
uncollectibles):
Property taxes
Accounts
Accrued revenue
Inventory, at cost
Prepaid items
Due from other governments

Total assets

Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued liabilities
Amounts held for others
Unearned revenue

Total liabilities

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Unavailable revenue - property taxes

Fund Balances:
Nonspendable
Restricted
Committed
Assigned
Unassigned

Total fund balances

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources

and fund balances

$

Original

Walker-Grant Other Total
Construction Governmental Governmental

General Fund Funds Funds
25,610,346 $ 10,961,695 $ 13,259,233 $ 49,831,274
705,090 - - 705,090
104,450 - - 104,450
312,974 - 75,646 388,620
27,097 - - 27,097
360,598 - 581 361,179
2,961,587 - 2,312,957 5,274,544
30,082,142 $ 10,961,695 $ 15,648,417 $ 56,692,254
809,702 $ 244,092 $ 1,150,342 $ 2,204,136
1,438,076 41,441 263,829 1,743,346
1,100,512 - - 1,100,512
29,014 - 166,250 195,264
3,377,304 $ 285,533 $ 1,580,421 $ 5,243,258
1,000,383 $ - $ - $ 1,000,383
387,695 $ - % 581 $ 388,276
327,422 - - 327,422
4,347,210 10,655,001 6,149,362 21,151,573
1,306,350 21,161 7,918,053 9,245,564
19,335,778 - - 19,335,778
25,704,455 $ 10,676,162 $ 14,067,996 $ 50,448,613
30,082,142 $ 10,961,695 $ 15,648,417 $ 56,692,254

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

29






	11-1 Res17-34
	11-2 Balance sheet
	11-3 City Seal



